SUGA 4-25-23

(R-2023-596)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R-314803

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAY 0 8 2023

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DETERMINING THAT APPROVAL OF THE COMMUNITY PROJECTS, PROGRAMS, AND SERVICES FY 2023 CITY COUNCIL ALLOCATIONS AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY AND URBAN CORPS OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY IS CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT FROM THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT PURSUANT TO CEQA GUIDELINES SECTIONS 15301, 15304, AND 15323.

WHEREAS, the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public Resources Code section 21000 et seq.) states the CEQA Guidelines thereto (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Chapter 3, Section 15000 et seq.) shall list those classes of projects which have been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment and which shall be exempt from CEQA; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that authority, CEQA Guidelines sections 15300-15333 list the categorical exemptions promulgated by the California Office of Planning and Research and adopted by the Secretary of the California Natural Resources Agency for those classes of projects which have been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment; and

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego (City) desires to authorize the execution of the Community Projects, Programs, and Services FY 2023 City Council Allocations Agreement between the City and Urban Corps of San Diego County, for Weed Abatement, in an amount not to exceed \$20,000, for the project described under the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR-<u>314804</u> (Project); and WHEREAS, the Planning Department has determined that the Project is categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines sections 15301 (Existing Facilities), 15304 (Minor Alterations to Land), and 15323 (Normal Operations of Facilities for Public Gathering), and that no exception to the exemption, as set forth in CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2, applies to the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of San Diego (City Council) has considered the potential environmental effect of the Project; and

WHEREAS, the City Council held a duly noticed public meeting and considered the written record for the Project as well as public comment; and

WHEREAS, the City Council, using its independent judgment, has determined that the Project is categorically exempt from CEQA, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15301 (Existing Facilities) which allows for the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alterations of existing public or private structures or facilities involving negligible or no expansion of existing or former uses, CEQA Guidelines section 15304 (Minor Alterations to Land) which exempts minor public or private alterations in the condition of land, water, or vegetation which do not involve removal of healthy, mature, scenic trees except for forestry or agricultural purposes, and CEQA Guidelines section 15323 (Normal Operations of Facilities for Public Gatherings) which exempts the normal operations of existing facilities for public gatherings for which the facilities were designed, where there is a past history of the facility being used for the same or similar kind of purpose; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this resolution based on the information provided by City staff, including information provided by affected third parties and

verified by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Council of the City of San Diego determines that the Project is categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15301, section 15304, and section 15323, and that an exception to the exemption as set forth in CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2 does not apply.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By

Justin R. Bargar Deputy City Attorney

JRB:cw;hm 4/12/2023 Or.Dept: Council Administration CC No.: 3000015409 Doc. No.: 3276079 Companion to: R-2023-595

I certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of ______ APR 25 2023______.

DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk

Hotte son Βv Deputy City C

Approved:

Vetoed:

(date)

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

		CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE		ORIGINATING	DEPT.	3000015409			
						rpose set forth in t	he foregoing r	esolutic	n is available
it:						Fund:			
· e:									
						By: Zanah N		_	-
							COMPTROLLER	'S DEPART	MENT
			Α	CCOUNTING DATA	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
					Business				
Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Area	Cost Center	WBS		riginal Amount
			OTHR-00000000-GG						
	asury, or it: ie:	esury, or is anticipated to	esury, or is anticipated to come into the	HEREBY CERTIFY that the money required for the allotm easury, or is anticipated to come into the Treasury, and is of t: 	HEREBY CERTIFY that the money required for the allotment of funds asury, or is anticipated to come into the Treasury, and is otherwise una it: ie:	HEREBY CERTIFY that the money required for the allotment of funds for the pure asury, or is anticipated to come into the Treasury, and is otherwise unallotted. t: te: te: <t< td=""><td>HEREBY CERTIFY that the money required for the allotment of funds for the purpose set forth in treasury, or is anticipated to come into the Treasury, and is otherwise unallotted. Fund: t: </td><td>HEREBY CERTIFY that the money required for the allotment of funds for the purpose set forth in the foregoing reasury, or is anticipated to come into the Treasury, and is otherwise unallotted. t:</td><td>ORIGINATING DEFT. NO.: NO.: HEREBY CERTIFY that the money required for the allotment of funds for the purpose set forth in the foregoing resolution assury, or is anticipated to come into the Treasury, and is otherwise unallotted. Fund:</td></t<>	HEREBY CERTIFY that the money required for the allotment of funds for the purpose set forth in treasury, or is anticipated to come into the Treasury, and is otherwise unallotted. Fund: t:	HEREBY CERTIFY that the money required for the allotment of funds for the purpose set forth in the foregoing reasury, or is anticipated to come into the Treasury, and is otherwise unallotted. t:	ORIGINATING DEFT. NO.: NO.: HEREBY CERTIFY that the money required for the allotment of funds for the purpose set forth in the foregoing resolution assury, or is anticipated to come into the Treasury, and is otherwise unallotted. Fund:

FUND OVERRIDE

TOTAL AMOUNT

CERTIFICATION OF UNENCUMBERED BALANCE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the indebtedness and obligation to be incurred by the contract or agreement authorized by the hereto attached resolution, can be incurred without the violation of any of the provisions of the Charter of the City of San Diego; and I do hereby further certify, in conformity with the requirements of the Charter of the City of San Diego, that sufficient moneys have been appropriated for the purpose of said contract, that sufficient moneys to meet the obligations of said contract are actually in the Treasury, or are anticipated to come into the Treasury, to the credit of the appropriation from which the same are to be drawn, and that the said money now actually in the Treasury, together with the moneys anticipated to come into the Treasury, to the credit of said appropriation, are otherwise unencumbered.

Not to Exceed:	\$20,000.00
Vendor:	Urban Corps of San Diego County, Weed Abatement
Purpose:	Clean-up supplies such as gloves, trash pickers, and trash bags, and labor costs related to the activities will benefit the public by providing beautification to San Diego communities.
	Janak Nain

Date:		December 29, 2022					By: Zanah Naji Suntan N Wift			
r	ACCOUNTING DATA									
Doc.						Business				
Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Агеа	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount	
1	10000			OTHR-00000000-GG	512059	1104	1104110004		\$10,000.00	
2	10000			OTHR-00000000-GG	512059	1109	1109110009		\$10,000.00	
				<u>.</u>						
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
				l	l					
								TOTAL AMOUNT	\$20,000.00	

CC-361 (REV 7-09)

FUND OVERRIDE

Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on	APR 2 5 2023	by the following vote:

Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Joe LaCava	\mathbf{Z}	. 🗌 .		
Jennifer Campbeli	\mathbf{Z}			
Stephen Whitburn	Ζ			
Monica Montgomery St	eppe 🛛			
Marni von Wilpert	Z			
Kent Lee	Z			
Raul A. Campillo	\mathbf{Z}			
Vivian Moreno	Z			
Sean Elo-Rivera	Ø			
	*			

Date of final passage MAY 0 8 2023

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

AU	тні	ENT	ICAT	ΈD	BY:
<i>,</i>					U 1.

(Seal)

TODD GLORIA Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

DIANA I.S. FUENTES City Gerk of The City of San Diego, California. Deputy for Connic Patterson

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Resolution Number R-_____314803